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Descriptiom of Methodology 

The monthly survey of major telephone 
systems was initiated in 1971, at the re-
quest of the industry, to provide data that 
would serve as timely economic indicators to 

S  measure current progress in this important 
oegment of the Canadian economy. Together, 
ihe participating systems account for over 
95% of the telephone business in Canada and 
provide a reasonable geographic representa-
tion of telephone activity. The engineering 
and accounting concepts of the survey are 
consistent with those accepted by the Trans-
Canada Telephone System. 

Completed survey forms are mailed to Sta-
tistics Canada by the respondents by the 
25th day after the reference month. The 
returns are compiled manually and Canada 
totals are released in this publication. 
Current monthly data and year-to-date fig-
ures along with comparable statistics for 
the previous year are shown. 

Quality of Data 

When the returns are received by Statis-
tics Canada, they are checked for consisten-
cy with previous returns. All unusual 
occurrences are queried for confirmation and 
clarification with the respondents con-
cerned. It is understood that the data are 
either actual or best estimates made by the 
telephone systems, but that final adjust- 
mPrlN) have nOt h'n made. Na attempts hove 
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Description des ofithodes 

L'enqute niensuelle auprês des principaux ré-
seaux téléphoniques a été menée pour Is premiare 
fois en 1971 &1 leur demande pour recueillir des 
données permettant de conatituer un indicateur 
écotiomique actuel de Is performance de cette im-
portante industrie de l'économie canadienne. Lea 
réseaux participants interviennent ensemble pour 
95% de l'activité de leur secteur au Canada et en 
constituent une bonne repartition géographique. 
Les concepts techniques et comptables de l'en-
quote correspondent A ceux que le Réseau télépho-
nique trans-canadien a adoptés. 

L'enqutC remplit son questionnaire et le 
renvoie a Statistique Canada avant le 25e jour 
suivant le inois de référence. Lea données sont 
compilées manuellement, et seuls lea totaux pour 
le Canada paraissent dana Is présente publica-
tion. On publie les données du omis en cours 
avec celles du odme mois l'année précédente, en 
plus de presenter des chiffrea cumulés. 

Qualité des dommées 

Des que lea declarations parviennent A Statis-
tique Canada, on 8'assure de leur homogénéit€ en 
les comparant aux declarations précCdentes; tout 
Ccart inhabituel eat alors présenté pour éclair-
cissement ou confirmation au rCpondant concerné. 
Nous savons qu'il s'agit lA de donnCes courantes 
ou, du moms, des meilleures estimations possi-
bles des réseaux, ces derniers n'ayant pu encore 
apporter los rect1f,;it 	115 dfIn1t1'ec. 	fl n'v 
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a eu aucune tentative faite pour dliminer lea 
oprations entre eocits. Hormis quelques cas 
isolés o1 l'on dolt extrapoler des valeurs man-
quantes, lea dclarations sont compltes. 

Co.parabi1it 

La comparaison des recettes des 13 rseaux 
tlphoniques participants pour i'anne 1979 f I-
gurant sur leur declaration annuelle avec lea 
recettes de Is mme année recueillies dana le 
cadre des enqutes mensuelles révêle que lea re-
cettes mensuelles pour Pannêe étaient sous-
évaluées de 0.22. On peut donc supposer que lea 
r€sultats des enqutes mensuelles sont represen-
tatifs de l'industrie. 

Faits sailianta (Lea chiffres de 1980 figuremt 
entre paremthses) 

Lea recettes d'exploitation pour février 1981 
se sont etablies A $519.7 millions ($440.2 mil-
lions), une augmentation de 18.1%. Lea dCpenses 
d'exploitatlon se sont chlffrées a $360.9 mil-
lions ($318.7 millions), une hausse de 13.22. 

Lea recettes nettes d'exploitation, après dé-
duction des dépenses d'exploitation, ont augmenté 
de 30.7% pour s'Ctablir A $158.8 millions ($121.5 
millions). Lea dpenses de construction ont pour 
leur part eu une diminution de 15.5%, pour passer 
a $178.5 millions. 

Au cours du mois, ces compagnies de tlphone 
ont achemine 106.8 millions (98.2 millions) con-
munications interurbaines. Leur personnel è 
is fin du mois totalisait 106,195 salariCs 
(103,183), un gain de 2.9%. La nombre total de 
telephones en service au cours du moth etait de 
16.2 millions (15.6 millions), ce qui represente 
une augmentation de 4.1%. Lea téldphones rési-
dentiels et lea telephones cousnerciaux ont repre-
sente respectivement 69.6% (69.9%) et 30.4% 
(30.1%) du nombre total d'appareils. 

Lea personnes ddsireuses de faire connaltre 
leurs observations ou remarques, ou de demander 
des renseignements complCmentaires peuvent 
s'adresser a J.R. Slattery (613-996-9271), Sec-
tion des communications, Division des transports 
et des communications, Statistique Canada, 
Ottawa, K1A OV1. 

been made to remove intercompany transac-
tions. Response is complete except for iso-
lated instances where missing values are 
extrapolated. 

Co.parabllity 

A comparison of the 1979 revenues of the 
13 participating telephone systems taken 
from their annual returns with the revenues 
for the same year taken from the monthly 
survey indicate that the monthly revenues 
for the year had been understated by 0.22. 
Thus, it is assumed that the monthly survey 
results are representative of the industry. 

Statistical Highlights (Figures for 1980 are 
Shown in Parentheses) 

Operating revenue for February 1981 was 
$519.7 million ($440.2 million) up 18.1%. 
Operating expenses were $360.9 million 
($318.7 million) an increase of 13.2%. 

Net operating revenue after deducting op-
erating expenses was $158.8 million ($121.5 
million) an increase of 30.7%. Construction 
expenditures were $178.5 million ($211.2 
million), down 15.5%. 

During the month these telephone compa-
nies handled 106.8 million (98.2 million) 
toll messages. The number of employees at 
the end of the month was 106,195 (103,183) 
an increase of 2.9%. There were 16.2 mil-
lion (15.6 million) telephones reported in 
service during the month, an Increase of 
4.1%. Residential and business telephones 
accounted for 69.6% (69.9%) and 30.4% 
(30.1%) respectively. 

Any suggestions, comments or requests for 
further information on this survey should be 
sent to J.R. Slattery (613-996-9271) Commu-
nications Section, Transportation and Commu-
nications Division, Statistics Canada, 
Ottawa K1A OV1. 
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' 	 TACIt I. Operating Revenue and Xxpeneea. Salaries and Wages, Construction Sxpenditur.a, Toil Messages and !.ployeea 

TASLPAU I. 8.rattsa at á&penses d'expioit.tion, r9eon9ration, ddpeness de construction, coanicatione interarbaina. at 	ffctifs 

February Year-to-date 

F9vrier Chiffr. cusulS 

1981 1980 1981 1980 

thousands of dollar. - •illiers de dollara 

Operating revenue - lecette. d'exploitatiou: 
Local .ervlce(l) - Services loc.l(1) 232,720 195,288 459,843 388,660 
Toll service - Service interurb.In 267,208 229,209 537,342 457,758 
Directory advertising - Insertion. poblicitairsa 6,306 3,231 12,787 10,583 
Other operating r.venus - Antres racettea d'exploi- 

tation 16,944 13,963 33,128 27,077 
Less uncollectible revenue - Mains .ontants irr9cou- 

vr.bles 3,472 3,487 7,219 5,988 

OPflATC UVJE - TOTAL - II(Z1T98 D'EXPLOFTATION 519,706 440,204 1.035.881 878,090 

Operating expenses - D9penaee d'.xploltation: 
Maintenance - Entr.tien 95,307 79,680 171,222 157,643 
Depreciation - A.ortisseeent 105,112 95,209 208,175 185,282 
Traffic - TraP Ic 19,125(2) 21,066(2) 40,541(2) 40,040(2) 
Marheting and cosrcial - Coerctallsation 37,472(3) 34,622(3) 77.866(3) 69,033(3) 
Other - Autres 113,876 88,129 225,682 174,572 

OPflATI2 	ISE3 - TOTAL - tPSSZS 0' EXPLOITATION 360,992 318.706 723,492 626 • 570 

Net operating revenue - Recettes nette. d'.sploitatioo 158,814 121,498 312,389 251,520 

Salary and wags payments - Total - Ueunlr.ttona 174,826 160,776 355,470 334,546 

Construction expenditures - Total - 08p.nses de cons- 
truction 178,478 211,230 338,992 351.252 

liphone toll message. - Co,nications interarbaines 	'000 106,783 98,150 219,648 201.338 

'I,yses(4) - Total - Kff.rtifs(4) 	 No. - nbre 106,195 103,183 

Includes revenue from coin telephones. S 
O coris lee tsniphones. 

(2) 	Includes Sell Canada "Operator Services expense". 
(2) Cosprend lea 	d&penaas so titre des services d'assistance t9l9phoniques" do Sell Canada. 

(3) Includes Bell Canada "Customer Provisioning' expense. 
(3) Corend lea 	ddpenses on titre dee services on client" de Bell Canada. 
(4) At and of sonth. 
(4) En tin de sole. 

figures not applicable. 
n'syant p.s lieu de figarar. 

TAIL? 2. Telephonaa(l) by Type of Service 

TAILEAU 2. T914phones(I) par genre do service 

Residence 	 Iaainsas 
	 February - 78vri.r 

Type of service - Genre de service 
lAsidentiela 	 Coerciaox 	

1981 	 1980 

Main telephones - Thllphonee princip.ux 
On individual lines - Sac lignes individoelles 7,134,119 1.396,843 8,530,962 8,169,731 
On two-party lines - Sur lignes I dean abonnds 393.766 3,547 397,313 406.265 
On .olti-psrty linac - br lignes A plusleurs abonn9s 632,932 24,689 657,621 667,623 
04 wide area telephone service lines (VATS) - Sur lignes 8 

service interurbein plan1f19 (WAYS) ... 15.498 15,498 13,615 
Coin telephones - T8l9phone. payants ... 113,971 113,971 106.715 
Mobile telephones - T81Ephones sobiles ... 50,146 50,146 40,417 
Centres telephones - Postes centrex ... 548,789 548,189 526,521 
PBS telephones - Post.. do PBS 57 1,646,500 1,646,557 1,549,549 
tnrcnsion telephones - Postes .upplimentairse 3,120,737 1,135,575 4,256,312 4,099,655 

TvIrplI)UIS - TOTAL - TtI1PZ I1.281,611 4,935,358 16,219,969 15,580.117 

S Somber of telephones at and of .onth. 
S,ebra da t9l8phones on fin de sot.. 

• 	figures not applicable. 
• - - 	'ayast pas lisa de figurer. 
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List of Respondents to the Monthly Survey 
of Major Telephone Systems: 

Newfoundland Telephone Company 
The Island Telephone Company 
Maritime Telegraph and Telephone 
New Brunswick Telephone Company 
Bell Canada 
Québec Téléphone 
Télébec Ltée. 
Northern Telephone Limited 
Manitoba Telephone System 
Saskatchewan Telecommunications 
Alberta Government Telephones 
Edmonton Telephones 
British Columbia Telephone Company 

Liste des répondants A l'enqute mensuelle au-
près des principaux réseaux téléphoniques: 

Newfoundland Telephone Company 
The Island Telephone Company 
Maritime Telegraph and Telephone 
New Brunswick Telephone Company 
Bell Canada 
Québec Téléphone 
Télébec Ltée. 
Northern Telephone Limited 
Manitoba Telephone System 
Saskatchewan Telecommunications 
Alberta Government Telephones 
Edmonton Telephones 
British Columbia Telephone Company 


